
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(WEST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 9th December, 

2014 
at 6.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Mintoff 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Planning and Rights of 
Way Panel  

 

The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s 
opinion, a person filming or recording a 
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting 
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person 
can be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. 
 

Public Representations:- At the 
discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest.  
Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process to 
be followed. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing 
• Services for all 
• City pride 
• A sustainable Council 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to
[...]
f any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 
November 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5 248 PRIORY ROAD  14/01558/OUT (Pages 11 - 40) 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 

authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

6 92 THIRLMERE ROAD SO16 9FN  14/01515/FUL (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

Monday, 1 December 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 14 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse (Except Minute 
27), L Harris and Mintoff 
 

 
23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 October 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

24. REMOVAL OF 3 TREES AT SKI SLOPE, SOUTHAMPTON SPORTS CENTRE  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Regulatory and City Services, 
recommending the removal of three trees at the above site address.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That 2 x oak and 1 x birch be removed from the sides of the Alpine Snowsports 

Centre middle slope (as shown on the plan); and 
(ii) To replace three trees on a two-for-one ratio of a size no smaller than 20cm-

25cm girth at 1m above ground level and of species and location to be agreed 
with the Council Tree Officer in consultation with the Friends of Southampton 
Sports Centre.  

 
25. 27 KING EDWARD AVENUE, SO16 4DN  14/01531/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.   
 
Change of use from a Dwelling House (Class C3) to a 5-Bed House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO - Class C4). 
 
Mr S White, Mr A White (Applicants), Mrs White (local resident/supporting), Ms Murphy 
(local resident/objecting), Councillors Galton and Denness (Ward Councillors/objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that the final sentence in Condition 3 should be deleted 
and should therefore read as follows: 
 
The "dual C3 (dwelling house) and/or C4 (House in multiple occupation) use" hereby 
permitted shall, under Class E, Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Town and County Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995, be for a limited period of 10 years only 
from the date of this Decision Notice.  That dwelling shall remain as the prevailing use 
at that time as hereby agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Reason 
In order to provide greater flexibility to the development and to clarify the lawful use 
hereby permitted and the specific criteria relating to this use. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 

- 15 - 
 

RESOLVED that this item be deferred to allow additional information to be provided in 
the form of further parking surveys carried out during school term time, to include a 
daytime survey. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to defer the application:- 
 
FOR:  Councillors Lewzey, Lloyd and Mintoff 
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse and Harris 
 

26. 8 NORFOLK ROAD, SO15 5AS 14/01618/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Conversion of dwelling to 2 x three bedroom flats. 
 
Mr Pooks (local resident/objecting) and Councillors Moulton and Parnell (Ward 
Councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that he had received an objection from Councillor 
Shields, Ward Councillor regarding parking issues in the area. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reason set out below. 
 
Reason for Refusal  
 
Impact on residential amenity  
 
The proposed conversion to form two flats would represent an over-intensive form of 
development resulting in an unacceptable increase in parking demand in an area 
subject to parking stress which would be detrimental to the residential amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers. This proposal is therefore, contrary to saved policy SDP1(i) of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission. 
 
FOR:   Councillors Claisse, Harris, Lloyd and Mintoff 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Lewzey 
 

27. 46 CAMBRIDGE ROAD  14/01419/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.   
 
External alterations including relocation of ground floor entrance door to side. 
 
Mr Vincent (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 16 - 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.  
 
NOTE: Councillor Claisse declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.  
 

28. 20 LORDSWOOD GARDENS, SO16 6RY  14/01650/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address.   
 
Mr Whitton (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to grant planning permission 
[...]
 1995) 

Page 9



(e) Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban 
Environment 

(f) I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines 
(g) Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries 
(h) DETR Traffic Advisory Leaflets (various) 

 
6.   Planning related Government Circulars in most common use 
 

(a) Planning Obligations 05/05 (As adjusted by Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010) 

(b) Environmental Impact Assessment 2/99 
(c) Planning Controls over Demolition 10/95 
(d) Planning and Affordable Housing 6/98 
(e) Prevention of Dereliction through the Planning System 2/98 
(f) Air Quality and Land Use Planning 10/97 
(g) Town and Country Planning General Regulations 19/92 

 
7.  Government Policy Planning Advice 
 

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (27.3.2012) 
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite 

 
8.  Other Published Documents 
 

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE 
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC 
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

 
9.  Other Statutes 

a) Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
b) Human Rights Act 1998 

 

Page 10



  

 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) – 9 December 2014 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address: 
248 Priory Road  
Proposed development: 
Redevelopment of the site.  Demolition of existing buildings and construction a 3 bedroom 
detached house; a pair of 2 bedroom semi-detached houses; and a block of 7 flats (total 
10 dwellings) with associated access, parking, gardens, bike and bin stores (Outline 
application seeking approval for Access, Layout and Scale) 
Application 
number 

14/01558/OUT Application type OUT 
Case officer Andrew Gregory Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

23.12.2014 Ward Portswood  
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Request by Ward 

Member O'Neill and 
five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors Cllr O'Neil 
Cllr Claisse 
Cllr Norris 

  
Applicant: Homer and Pardy 
Developments  

Agent: Ken Parke Planning Consultants  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Yes 
 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below.  Overall the scheme is acceptable and the level of 
development will not have a harmful impact on the amenities enjoyed by surrounding 
occupiers or to the character and appearance of the area. A suitable balance has been 
achieved between securing additional housing, parking, on-site amenity space, 
landscaping and mitigation against flood risk whilst ensuring that existing residential 
amenity is protected.  Other material considerations have been considered and are not 
judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable 
conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore 
judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching this 
decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
paragraphs 186-187 of the National Pla
[...]
on of a waste management plan.  
 
viii.  Provision and retention of public access to the waterfront in accordance with policy 
CLT11 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) 
 
In the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 23.12.2014 (unless the 
timeframe is extended by an extension of time agreement) the Planning and Development 
Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the 
provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
2. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, vary 
and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. 
 
 

Page 12



  

 

1.0 The site and its context 
 

1.1 The application site has an area of 0.14 hectares and comprises a long elongated 
plot which extends from Priory Road to the River Itchen.  The site contains a 
number of commercial workshop buildings (formerly occupied for engineering 
works). The frontage building is two-storey with an open forecourt to Priory Road. 
The site has pontoons and a slip way fronting the River. The site is enclosed by a 
mature hedgerow and close boarded fencing along the northern boundary and a 
block wall along part of the southern boundary. 
 

1.2 The surrounding area is predominantly residential in character and there are 
established precedents for backland waterfront development. The neighbouring 
plots to the north have undeveloped rear gardens however the pattern of 
development to the south contains development closer to the River and the 
neighbouring development at Cobden Marine contains two detached flatted 
blocks. There are no parking restrictions within Priory Road.  
 

2.0 
 

Proposal 
2.1 The application seeks outline planning permission for the redevelopment of this 

brownfield site with the demolition of the existing buildings and the construction of 
a 3 bedroom detached house; a pair of 2 bedroom semi-detached houses; and a 
block of 7 flat
[...]

development fails to provide an acceptable residential environment for future 
occupiers with insufficient amenity space provision for the 5 flats without 
balconies within Block B, by reason of the limited amount and quality of the space 
around block B and remoteness from the large area of communal amenity space 
adjacent to the river. In addition, the development fails to provide direct access to 
private garden space for the sole use of the 3-bedroom family unit. In the absence 
of a comprehensive development, the above concerns regarding overlooking and 
insufficient amenity space provision, along with the high percentage of site 
coverage with buildings and hardstanding to serve a residential use and the 
provision of a car dominated frontage with no boundary treatment, are 
symptomatic of a site overdevelopment.  

Page 15



  

 

 
02. REFUSAL REASON 02 - Insufficient family housing provision  
The development fails to make adequate family housing provision by only 
providing 1 x 3-bed flat (without direct access to private amenity space) on a site 
capable of providing 30% of total dwellings (gross) as family homes.  The area is 
residential in character with a low to medium density and predominantly 
comprises family housing. No evidence has been put forward to demonstrate that 
30% family housing would be unviable and, therefore, the development would be 
contrary to policy CS16 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (January 2010) in that 
it fails to contribute towards creating a mixed and balanced community. 
 
03. REFUSAL REASON - Refuse collection and car parking  
The development fails to provide a satisfactory bin collection point or safe means 
of access for a refuse truck. As such the development fails to demonstrate that 
the site can be properly serviced in terms of its refuse collection. Furthermore the 
2 no. car parking spaces at the front of the site by reason of their size and 
adjacent turning space will make it difficult for drivers to manoeuvre in/out of these 
spaces thereby causing obstruction at the site entrance and prejudicing 
associated highway safety. The development proposal is thereby contrary to 
'saved' policies SDP1 and TI2 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(March 2006), policies CS13 and CS19 of the adopted Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy (January 2010), Section 9 of the approved Residential 
Design Guide SPD (September 2006) and the relevant sections of the adopted 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) in relation to car parking. 
 
04. REFUSAL REASON - Failure to secure S106 obligations.  
 

5.0 
 

Consultation Responses and Notification Representations 
5.1 Following the receipt of the planning application a publicity exercise in line with 

department procedures was undertaken which included notifying adjoining and 
nearby landowners, placing a press advertisement (03.10.2014) and erecting a 
site notice (26.09.2014).  At the time of writing the report 13 representations have 
been received from surrounding residents and a panel referral from Cllr O'Neil. 
The following is a summary of the points raised: 
 
Impact of construction traffic and noise nuisance from construction works. 
Officer Response - This is an unfortunate symptom of development and Planning 
permission cannot be refused for this reason. Planning conditions can be added 
to control hours of work, demolition and the construction environment (which can 
include management of construction vehicle parking).   
 
Disturbance from vehicle and pedestrian movements day and night 
Officer Response - The vehicle trips arising from the 10 car parking spaces 
serving the 9 dwellings within the rear blocks will not give rise to harmful noise 
nuisance and disturbance. There are many precedents across the city of layouts 
with access roads adjacent to neighbouring gardens because such arrangement 
is often necessary to unlock backland housing sites. Such arrangement has been 
allowed by Inspectors in ap
[...]
human health and the wider environment and where 
required remediation of the site is to an appropriate standard.     
 
16. APPROVAL CONDITION - Use of uncontaminated soils and fill [Performance 
Condition] 
Clean, uncontaminated soil, subsoil, rock, aggregate, brick rubble, crushed concrete and 
ceramic shall only be permitted for infilling and landscaping on the site. Any such materials 
imported on to the site must be accompanied by documentation to validate their quality 

Page 27



  

 

and be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior to the occupancy of the 
site. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure imported materials are suitable and do not introduce any land contamination 
risks onto the development. 
 
17. APPROVAL CONDITION- Unsuspected Contamination [Performance Condition] 
The site shall be monitored for evidence of unsuspected contamination throughout 
construction. If potential contamination is encountered that has not previously been 
identified no further development shall be carried out unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.   
Works shall not recommence until an assessment of the risks presented by the 
contamination has been undertaken and the details of the findings and any remedial 
actions has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.    
       
Any changes to the agreed remediation actions will require the express written consent of 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure any land contamination not previously identified is assessed and remediated so 
as not to present any significant risks to human health or, the wider environment. 
 
18. APPROVAL CONDITION - Means of site enclosure [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
Before occupation of the development hereby approved, details of the design and 
specifications of the boundary treatment of the site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed boundary enclosure details shall be 
subsequently erected prior to the occupation of any of the units provided under this 
permission and such boundary treatment shall thereafter be retained and maintained to 
the boundaries of the site.  
 
Reason:  
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to protect the amenities and privacy 
of the occupiers of adjoining property. 
 
19. APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse & Recycling Bin Storage - [Pre Occupation 
Condition] 
Bin storage shall be laid out with a level approach prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby approved in accordance with the approved plans.  The facilities shall 
include accommodation for the separation of waste to enable recycling.  The approved 
refuse and recycling storage shall be retained whilst the development is used for 
residential purposes.   
 
Reason:  
In the interests of the visual appearance of the building and the area in general. 
 
20. APPROVAL CONDITION - Cycle Storage  
The development to which this consent relates shall not be brought into use in full or in 
part until secure, covered space has been laid out within the site for 10 bicycles to be 
stored for the benefit of the residents in accordance with the plans to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle storage hereby approved 
shall thereafter be retained on site for that purpose. 
 

Page 28



  

 

Reason: 
To encourage cycling as a sustainable form of transport. 
 
21. APPROVAL CONDITION - Amenity Space Access [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
The external amenity space serving Blocks B and C shall be made available as a 
communal area prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted and shall 
be retained with access to it at all times for the use of the flat units. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the provision of adequate amenity space in association with the approved flats. 
 
22. APPROVAL CONDITION - Ecological Mitigation Statement [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
Prior to development commenci
[...]
on of £172 per new residential unit to fund a mitigation scheme 
known as the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP).  
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 25/02/2015 the Planning and 
Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to 
secure the provisions of the Section 106 or Section 111 Legal Agreement. 
 
1.0 The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site consists of a piece of land previously forming the side garden 

of number 92 Thirlmere Road immediately adjacent to a row of 5 terraced 
dwellings in the Redbridge Ward of the City. The houses face and back onto 
pedestrian footpaths and are laid out in terraced rows of 5 or 6 at a right angle to 
Thirlmere Road. The site is close to Cowley Close to the east although there is 
not direct vehicular access. The area is characterised by two-storey 
dwellinghouses of a similar scale, mostly being terraced or semi-detached. 

1.2 The site is located towards the western edge of the City close to the areas of 
Maybush and Wimpson. The immediate area is laid out in estate style formations 
with areas of green space between blocks of development.  
 

2.0 
 

Proposal 
2.1 The proposal is to erect a two-storey 3-bedroom family house to the end of the 

terraced row. This would include a single storey element to the front. This would 
also include its own private amenity space to the rear. No parking is provided on 
site as there is not vehicular access route to the site, only pedestrian footpath. 
However, parking for the houses in Thirlmere Road is laid out on the road itself. 
Cycle storage is proposed to the rear of the site. 
 

3.0 Relevant Planning Policy 
 

3.1 The Development Plan for Southampton currently comprises the “saved” policies 
of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and the City of 
Southampton Core Strategy (January 2010).  The most relevant policies to these 
proposals are set out at Appendix 1.   
 

3.3 T
[...]
ance Mitigation Project 
 

6.8.1 The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
provides statutory protection for designated sites, known collectively as Natura 
2000, including Special Areas of Conservation (SAC) and Special Protection 
Areas (SPA).  This legislation requires competent authorities, in this case the 
Local Planning Authority, to ensure that plans or projects, either on their own or in 
combination with other plans or projects, do not result in adverse effects on these 
designated sites.  The Solent coastline supports a number of Natura 2000 sites 
including the Solent and Southampton Water SPA, designated principally for 
birds, and the Solent Maritime SAC, designated principally for habitats.  Research 
undertaken across south Hampshire has indicated that current levels of 
recreational activity are having significant adverse effects on certain bird species 
for which the sites are designated.  A mitigation scheme, known as the Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP), requiring a financial contribution of £172 
per unit has been adopted.  The money collected from this project will be used to 
fund measures designed to reduce the impacts of recreational activity.   
 

6.8.2 This application has not yet complied with the requirements of the SDMP in order 
to meet the requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). Therefore it is recommended that the application 
is delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement or a S111 
agreement to secure the SDMP contribution. 
 

7.0 Summary 
 

7.1 Overall, it is judged that the new property would be in-keeping with the character 
of the area in terms of its design, size and orientation. The above report 
demonstrates that the property would not breach the Council's Residential Design 
Guide standards which ensure adequate residential amenity to both ne
[...]
materials 
have been chosen and why alternatives were discounted.  If necessary this should include 
presenting alternatives on site.   
 
Reason:  
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests 
of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - No other windows or doors other than approved in 
first floor side elevation [Performance Condition] 
Unless the Local Planning Authority agree otherwise in writing and notwithstanding the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
1995 (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) in relation to the 
development hereby permitted, no alternative or additional windows (including roof 

Page 48



windows or dormer windows), doors or other openings shall be constructed on the eastern 
first floor side elevation without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  
To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjacent property. 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Boundary fence [Pre-Occupation Condition]  
Before occupation of the development hereby approved, details of the design and 
specifications of the boundary treatment of the site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed boundary enclosure details shall be 
subsequently erected prior to the occupation of any of the units provided under this 
permission and such boundary treatment shall thereafter be retained and maintained to 
the boundaries of the site.  
 
Reason:  
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to protect the amenities and privacy 
of the occupiers of adjoining property.  
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION - Construction traffic access/ egress arrangements (Pre-
Commencement Condition) 
Prior to works commencing on the site details of the means of access for construction (and 
demolition) of the structures on the site shall be submitted to a

Minutes of the meeting


- 19 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and 
Mintoff

Apologies: Councillors  

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

30. 248 PRIORY ROAD  14/01558/OUT 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  

Mr Henderson (Agent), Mr Cluett (local resident/objecting) and Councillor O’Neill (Ward 
Councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

Redevelopment of the site.  Demolition of existing buildings and construction a 3 
bedroom detached house; a pair of 2 bedroom semi-detached houses; and a block of 7 
flats (total 10 dwellings) with associated access, parking, gardens, bike and bin stores. 
(Outline application seeking approval for Access, Layout and Scale).

The presenting officer reported that Condition 18 should read:-

18. APPROVAL CONDITION - Means of site enclosure [Pre-Occupation Condition]
Before occupation of the development hereby approved, details of the design and 
specifications of the boundary treatment of the site shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
The submission shall include details of any raised boundary treatment along the 
northern boundary with 250 Priory Road resulting from raised site levels to provide safe 
pedestrian access and egress during a flood event and unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the LPA the boundary treatment along the northern boundary shall 
comprise a brick wall. The agreed boundary enclosure details shall be subsequently 
erected prior to the occupation of any of the units provided under this permission and 
such boundary treatment shall thereafter be retained and maintained to the boundaries 
of the site. 

The presenting officer further reported that an additional delegation, Recommendation 
3, be made to the Planning and Development Manager:-

3. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to receive 
amended/additional plans to show raised site levels to demonstrate safe pedestrian 



- 20 -

access and egress during a flood event. The amended/additional plans should include 
site sections to allow assessment of the relationship with 250 Priory Road.

The planning officer reported that under the Section 106 Legal Agreement, the head of 
term (ii) be deleted due to a change in legislation.  The Panel agreed a new Head of 
Term be added to read “Submission and implementation of a construction management 
plan to include details of construction vehicle parking and construction vehicle routing.”  

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below.

Reasons for Refusal

Insufficient family housing provision 

The development fails to make adequate family housing provision by only providing 1 x 
3-bed dwelling (with insufficient amenity space provision for a detached house) on a 
site capable of providing 30% of total dwellings (gross) as family homes.  The area is 
residential in character with a low to medium density and predominantly comprises 
family housing. No evidence has been put forward to demonstrate that 30% family 
housing would be unviable and, therefore, the development would be contrary to policy 
CS16 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (January 2010) in that it fails to contribute 
towards creating a mixed and balanced community.

Overdevelopment 

The proposal represents an overdevelopment of the site by failing to provide sufficient 
private amenity space and parking to meet the needs of the development. The 
development fails to provide sufficient private amenity space for the housing within 
Blocks A and B which would be out of keeping with the spatial character of the area and 
would fail to provide an acceptable residential environment for future occupiers. 
Furthermore the proposal is considered to provide an inadequate amount of car parking 
for a development which includes 2 and 3-bedroom dwellings within an area of 
standard accessibility (as defined by the Council's Parking Standards SPD). Having 
regard to the existing take-up of on-street parking adjoining the site and in the absence 
of an on-street parking survey, taken with the likely amount of car ownership it is 
considered that car parking overspill from the development would impact negatively on 
the amenities of those living in Priory Road and adjoining streets.  The development 
proposal is thereby contrary to 'saved' policies SDP1 and SDP7 of the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and policy CS13, CS16 and CS19 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (January 2010) as supported by 
the adopted Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) and Sections 4.4 and 5 of the 
Council's adopted Residential Design Guide SPD (2006).  

31. 92 THIRLMERE ROAD SO16 9FN  14/01515/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  

Mrs Rooker (local resident/objecting and representing two other local residents) was 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.



- 21 -

Erection of a 2 Storey, 3 X Bed Semi-Detached House.

The presenting officer reported that two more objections had been received regarding 
removal of top soil, potential land stability, loss of wildlife and overdevelopment of site.  
He stated that Councillor Pope had also raised concerns regarding the process which 
had been followed and the unresolved issue of the sewer.  

The presenting officer stated that paragraph 4.2 should read “…… detached garage – 
refused 03/11/2005” and that paragraph 6.4.2 should read “There are no side windows 
in the property so there would not be an overlooking issue ...”.

RESOLVED 

(i) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement or a 
S111 agreement to secure a financial contribution of £172 per new residential 
unit to fund a mitigation scheme known as the Solent Disturbance Mitigation 
Project (SDMP), the conditions listed in the report and the additional condition 
set out below;

(ii) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 25/02/2015 the 
Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the S106 legal agreement or S111 
legal agreement.

Additional Condition

13 APPROVAL CONDITION - Occupation as C3 Dwelling - Performance Condition

The dwelling hereby approved shall only be occupied as a C3 Dwelling as defined by the Town 
and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987.

Reason
To protect the character and amenity of the area and nearby residents given the location of the 
site at the end of a quiet terrace served by pedestrian access only.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.

FOR:               Councillors Lewzey, Claisse, Harris and Lloyd
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Mintoff


